
 Agenda

Page 1

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Wednesday, 16th September, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 July, 2015

(b) Matters Arising

4. Twelve Month Implementation Report on Supported Accommodation and 
Floating Support for Homeless Service Users and Ex Offenders  (Pages 5 
- 18)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

5. Outstanding Issues  

All outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

6. Work Programme  (Pages 19 - 22)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 8 September 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Suzanne Bennett / Gurdip Paddan Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3075   Email: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk / gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), P Akhtar, M Auluck, J Innes, 
T  Khan (Chair), R Lancaster (By Invitation), P Male, K Mulhall, B Singh, D Skinner 
and R Thay

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
e-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 3.00 pm on Wednesday, 8 July 2015

Present:
Members:      Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

     Councillor F Abbott
     Councillor P Akhtar
     Councillor M Auluck

Councillor J Innes
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor P Male
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor B Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor R Thay

Other Members: Councillor F Abbott

Employees (by Directorate): G Holmes, Resources Directorate
D Nuttall, People Directorate
G Paddan, Resources Directorate

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the Communities and neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) meeting 
held on 25 March 2015 were signed as a true record.  There were no matters 
arising.

3. Coventry Bid for UK City of Culture 2021 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought approval for the development of a Coventry bid for the UK city of Culture 
2021 title.  The report outlined the anticipated bid process and timescales, the bid 
feasibility work undertaken in Coventry to date and the expected commitments and 
benefits for the successful city being awarded (in 2017) the title of UK City of 
Culture 2021. 

The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided. Matters raised included:

 What work had taken place to date on the bid and the inclusion of young 
people being part of the development of the UK City of Culture 2021 bid

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

 Working with smaller arts organisations

 Whether any potential reduction in Council funding for existing cultural 
assets or programmes such as libraries and the Godiva Festival could 
affect the outcome of the bid

 Working with partners outside of Coventry and potential funding 
opportunities from businesses

 Bid for European Capitals of Culture between 2020 and 2033 (including UK 
cities)

Members were fully supportive of the development of a bid in 2017 and were 
advised that the Cabinet meeting held on 7 July 2015 had approved the 
recommendations for Coventry developing a whole City bid for the title of UK City 
of Culture 2021.   

RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board note the contents of the report and a 
briefing note be submitted to Council on the 14 July 2015 recommending 
that:

1. Children and young people are included in the development of 
the UK City of Culture 2021 bid.

2. The steering group be advised to consider representation from 
the school and Further Education sector.

4. Outstanding Issues 

All outstanding issues have been included in the Work Programme.

5. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted proposed changes to the work programme.

6. Any Other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.30pm)

Page 4



 Public report
Scrutiny Board 4 & Cabinet Member Report

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 16 September 2015
Cabinet Member – Community Development, Co-operatives 
and Social Enterprise 13 November 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise - 
Councillor Abbott 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Twelve Month Implementation Report on Supported Accommodation and Floating 
Support for Homeless Service Users and Ex-Offenders.

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

The Salvation Army contract to manage the supported accommodation and floating 
support service for homeless service users (aged 25+) and ex-offenders (aged 18+) 
commenced on 1st April 2014. The contract value for 5 years (from 1st April 2014 to 31st 
March 2019) is £9,192,485.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress and outcomes in the first 
12 months from the commencement of the contract. 

Contract review meetings are held to monitor progress against the outcomes detailed in 
the contract specification against spend. At the last contract review meeting (on 27th July 
2015) Salvation Army provided information which indicated that spend was in line with the 
expected outcomes of the contract specification. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Recommendations:

The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the report and forward any comments to the Cabinet 
Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise.

The Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise 
is recommended to:

1) Consider any recommendations from the Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Scrutiny Board (4).

2) Endorse the contents of the report including details of current support provided and 
plans for future provision.

List of Appendices included:

None

Background papers: 

None

Other useful documents:

Six Month Implementation Report on Supported Accommodation and Floating Support for 
Homeless Service Users and Ex-Offenders - Joint Cabinet Member (Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities; and Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives 
and Social Enterprise) Report, dated 14th November 2014.

‘Supported Accommodation and Floating Support for Homeless Service Users Aged 25+ 
and Homeless Families and Ex-Offenders Aged 18+’ - Joint Cabinet Member Report, 
dated 19th November 2013.

Copies available from www.coventry.gov.uk/moderngov 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes, Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) on 16 September 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 6

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/moderngov


3

Report title:
Twelve Month Implementation Report on Supported Accommodation and Floating 
Support for Homeless Service Users and Ex-Offenders.

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Salvation Army contract to manage the supported accommodation and 
floating support service for homeless service users (aged 25+) and ex-offenders 
(aged 18+) commenced on 1st April 2014.
[...]
ffenders 18+) specialist 
accommodation based services to meet complex and high level needs.

Page 7



4

2 Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Specific options have not been put forward for consideration - the report is 
intended to provide details of progress and outcomes in the first 12 months since 
the commencement of the contract. This was a recommendation of the Joint 
Cabinet Member Report to Cabinet, dated 14th November 2014. 

2.2 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are asked to consider 
the report and forward any comments to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise.

2.3 The Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social 
Enterprise is recommended to consider any comments from the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) and endorse the contents of the report 
including details of current support provided and plans for future provision.

2.4 Service Performance

2.4.1 Salvation Army will provide a presentation of Key Performance Indicators and 
other service monitoring information at each of the meetings. Key points are given 
below. 
 In the first 12 months of the contract, 2365 clients have accessed services.
 225 combined bed spaces available.
 280 combined floating support units available.
 7 sub-contractors are providing homelessness provisions within the contract.

2.5 Regular Liaison Meetings

2.5.1 Salvation Army officers meet monthly with City Council officers to progress the 
implementation and delivery of the contract. A contract review meeting was also 
held on 27th July 2015 where Salvation Army reported on the development of the 
contract and provided a financial update.

2.6 Sub contract monitoring

2.6.1 Seven sub-contractors are providing homelessness provisions within the contract. 
To manage the sub-contracts, The Salvation Army currently has the following 
monitoring arrangements in place:
 Six weekly Providers’ forum for homelessne
[...]
e way and 
shows an improvement over the year from 67% to 71% successful moves. These 
moves could be through private sector housing, social housing providers, 
rehabilitation and detox or other supported accommodation. 

Page 9



6

KPI 2 for Quarter 1 of 2014/15 KPI 2 for Quarter 1 of 2015/16

2.8.4 It is acknowledged that there are areas of risk in the underperformance of some 
Key Performance Indicators. However, this risk is being minimised through the 
introduction of IQI inspections, the reporting functions of inform and the monitoring 
visits to all providers. These mechanisms all detail service performance with a view 
to support service progression. It is anticipated that this progression will continue 
throughout 2015/16.

2.9 Support for clients

2.9.1 All clients under this contract receive support, either through accommodation 
based services or floating support services, and are assigned a key-worker from 
the respective strand of the service. The support needs for each service user are 
fulfilled through effective support planning, using the outcome star tool and a 
personalised approach to support. 

2.9.2 The Outcome Star tool focuses on ten areas of support, and is jointly scored by the 
client and key-worker. The ten areas are: motivation/taking responsibility; self-care 
living skills; managing money and personal administration; social networks and 
relationships; substance use; physical health; mental wellbeing; meaningful use of 
time; managing tenancy & accommodation; and offending. Future actions are then 
formulated, aimed at increasing the score when the support plan is next reviewed. 
The Outcome Star is considered to be a useful tool to identify the client’s support 
needs and to monitor their journey progression. 

2.10 Client Satisfaction

2.10.1 Client satisfaction surveys are undertaken annually and focus groups are held to 
obtain more qualitative feedback as well as information gathered from IQI 
Inspections.

2.10.2 Future client
[...]
ith the running of the shelter (some of whom still help with the Harnall Lifehouse 
drop-in service).

2.11.4 Increasing hostel provision – Axholme House 

Prior to the commencement of the contract, accommodation provision for single 
people and couples who were homeless or at risk of becoming homeless, was 
predominantly delivered in two large hostel type facilities - Harnall Lifehouse (80 
units) and the Chace (94 units). At the end of May 2015 the Chace was de-
commissioned as it was deemed to be no longer fit for purpose and in the same 
month the new Gateway hostel facility (owned and managed by Whitefriars 
Housing) opened. This facility provides 63 units of supported accommodation for 
single homes people. 

To address the resulting shortfall of 31 units, Salvation Army have identified 
Axholme House, Wyken, as a suitable facility to meet the continued demand for 
hostel type accommodation. Axholme House will provide an additional 32 unit 
facility for single people and couples with low level support needs. The facility is 
due to become operational in late August and will be managed by Salvation Army, 
with the client support provided by NACRO. A consultation and information sharing 
exercise was undertaken with the local community. 

2.11.5 Use of Bed &Breakfast (B&B) Accommodation 

Homeless families that meet the criteria are provided with interim accommodation 
for up to 14 days by the City Council Housing Options Team; thereafter, the 
temporary accommodation is provided by Salvation Army.

Since the implementation of the contract, there has been a significant reduction in 
the number of clients directly placed in B&B accommodation by the Housing 
Department. In 2013/14 the average number of clients placed in B&B 
accommodation by the Council Housing Department at any one time was 21, 
however, in 2014/15 (following the contract implementation) this reduced to an 
average of 9 clients (a 57% reduction). The contract also includes provision for all 
B&B clients to receive floating support from the time they are placed in B&B 
accommodation by the Council Housing Department. 

Page 12



9

Since 1st April 2014, the majority of single homeless clients are no longer 
accommodated in B&B and are instead referred to other services within the 
contract

2.11.6 Implementation of the Inform I.T. system

Inform provides a single shared case management system across the services 
within the contract, which is an improved way of working. Previously, each provider 
had their own separate system. Inform is co-ordinated and administered by the 
Salvation Army, and Council officers have access to the system. There has been a 
period of transition during the first 12 months of the contract, including training and 
support to familiarise Providers/officers with Inform and also to refine the system to 
ensure it meets the requirements of the contract. 

The system is also able to provide reports on operational issues (admissions, 
departures, capacity) as well as weekly returns, sub-contractor Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs), and reports for specific services within the contract.

Inform is used to manage and monitor performance of the whole contract, as well 
as individual services. 

2.12 Current Issues 

2.12.1 Acquiring private move-on accommodation for single people and families

The Salvation Army appointed a dedicated officer who had responsibility for 
securing move-on accommodation in the private rented sector. Through this role 
the Salvation Army has established good relationships with private landlords. From 
September 2014 to May 2015, 81 individuals move on, and of this number only five 
failed their tenancies and came back through to use homelessness services.

2.12.2 Acquiring alternatives to B&Bs for emergency/temporary accommodation

The Salvation Army is in discussion with housing providers regarding the potential 
use of their housing stock in Coventry as temporary accommodation for homeless 
families. This approach will significantly reduce the use of B&Bs by having access 
to a housing stock that is flexible based on demand. 

2.13 Future Developments

2.13.1 Rough Sleepers

In 2015 the Salvation Army will be conducting and submitting an estimate of the 
number of people rough sleeping based on local knowledge and intelligence. The 
information will be compiled in collaboration with all known local homeless service 
providers. 

Over the coming months Salvation Army will also be working with Hope Coventry 
to prepare for the Winter Night Shelter for 2015-16. 

Page 13



10

2.13.2 Thirds Scheme 

At the 14th November 2014 Joint Cabinet Member meeting, the Cabinet Members 
requested that City Council officers work with the Salvation Army to develop and 
secure funding for a rent arrears repayment initiative. A report was presented at a 
joint Cabinet Member meeting on 24 March 2015 (Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise and Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources).  

This is to assist clients currently in hostel accommodation, who owe former tenant 
arrears (predominantly to Whitefriars Housing Group). Due to the arrears these 
clients are unable to move on to secure settled social housing. 

The essence of the Thirds Scheme is that the Salvation Army repays a third of the 
arrears, the Council repay a third and the Registered Provider agrees to write off a 
third. As the Salvation Army and Council contributions are intended as a loan, the 
client is expected to repay two thirds of the arrears back to the Salvation Army 
through an agreed repayment plan.

A working group has met and the scheme is expected to start in Autumn 2015.

2.13.3 Relocation of the Hub Service
Since the start of contract Harnall Lifehouse has been used for three homeless 
services:
 Single Point of Contact (SPOC) for city wide referrals
 Rough Sleeper Outreach
 Supported accommodation.

Due to the high demand for each service and the physica

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 3.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 September 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)

Councillor M Auluck
Councillor J Innes
Councillor P Male
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor B Singh

Other Members: Councillors F Abbott

Employees 
(by Directorate):

V Castree (Resources Directorate)
K Fawcett (Place Directorate)
G Paddan (Resources Directorate
A Maqsood (Place Directorate)

In Attendance:  N Slinn (Salvation Army)
 V Ross
 P Bunn

Apologies: Councillors  P Akhtar and T  Khan 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution Councillor N Akhtar chaired the meeting in 
the absence of Councillor T Khan 

Public Business

7. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

8. Minutes 

The minutes of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) meeting 
held on 8 July 2015 were signed as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

9. Twelve Month Implementation Report on Supported Accommodation and 
            Floating Support for Homeless Service Users and Ex Offenders 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Place, which 
provided an update on progress and outcomes in the first 12 months from the 
commencement of the contract.  A presentation was received from the Salvation 
Army who had secured the contract to manage the supported accommodation and 



– 2 –

floating support service for homeless service users (aged 25+) and ex-offenders 
(aged 18=) from 1 April 2014.  

The Board were advised that contract review meetings were held to monitor 
progress against the outcomes detailed in the contract specification against spend.  
At the last contract review meeting held on 27 July the Salvation Army provided 
information which indicated that spend was in line with the expected outcomes of 
the contract specification.

The presentation from the Salvation Army included:

1. Service performance
2. Independent Quality Inspectorate – assessing standards
3. Support for clients
4. Outcome Star tool focused on ten areas of support – scored by client and 

key-worker
5. Rough sleepers in the City
6. Complex needs and housing first – clarification was sought on complex 

needs
7. Increase of hostel provision 
8. Future plans – third scheme, family provisions and relocation of the Hub 

service

The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

a) Consideration of alternative accommodation – locations were being 
indentified

b) Government Inspection night – one night of inspection during the month of 
October.  Other areas have been inspected and a number of homeless had 
been identified and offered accommodation, food and wash facilities.

c) Faith based communities helping by donating food as well as shelter; this 
was to be investigated further

d) Implications of Housing Policy changes in London and subsequent 
influence on housing stock in Coventry – to be considered at an alternative 
meeting

RESOLVED that the report be noted and appreciated the support and work 
undertaken by the Cabinet Member for Community and Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise on this subject.

10. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year.

11. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board considered the Work Programme for 2015-16.



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the programme be updated with ‘Implications of Housing 
Policy changes in London and subsequent influence on housing stock in 
Coventry’. 

12. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed 4.15pm)


